
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2821 
ANSWERED ON 4th JANUARY, 2018 

BREATH  ANALYZERS 

2821. SHRIMATI   POONAM  MAHAJAN:  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
 

be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the Government is aware that there is a shortage of breath analyzers in the 

country;  

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;  

© the details of funds allocated for provision of breath analyzers during each of the last 

three years, State-wise; and  

(d) the steps taken by the Government to address the shortage of breath analyzers in the 

country? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 

 

(a) &  (b) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways administer Motor Vehicle Act 
(MVA), 1988 and Central Motor Vehicles Rules (CMVR), 1989. However, enforcement of 
various provisions of MVA, 1988 and CMVR 1989 including road safety is the 
responsibility of States / Uts. As such, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has no 
specific information about shortage of breath analyzers.  
 

S. ©& (d) The Ministry of Road Transport & Highways administer a scheme namely 
Road Safety and Pollution Testing Equipment and Programme Implementation 
under which funds are provided to States / Uts for procurement of road safety 
equipment including breath analyser.  The details budgetary provision for 2014-15, 
2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017 -18 is Rs. 5 Crore, Rs. 5 Crore, Rs. 14 Crore and Rs. 2 
Crore respectively. The details of fund transferred to the States / Uts for 
procurement of breath analyzers during last three years is annexed.  
 

 



  
 

Annexure  
 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART © & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 2821  ANSWERED ON  04/01/2018 ASKED BY SHRIMATI  POONAM  MAHAJAN 

 
 

DETAILS OF FUND TRANSFERRED TO THE STATES / UTS FOR PROCUREMENT OF STATES / UTS 

 
2014 -15  

                     NIL   
_________________________________________________________________________                
 
2015 -16 
 

S. No.  Name of States  Amount Transferred 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 35,93,869/- 

2 Sikkim 35,53,281/- 

3 Punjab 28,14,480/- 

4 West Bengal 35,48,960/- 

 
2016 -17 
 

S. No.  Name of States  Amount Transferred 

1 Manipur 14,07,240 

2 Meghalaya 14,07,240 

3 Mizoram 14,07,240 

4 Uttrakhand 14,07,240 

5 Andman & Nicobar Islands 3,37,737 

6 Tripura 15,19,819 
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